quite low because of expected prepayments.

We face the risk that the market value of our PT MBS assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of our
structured MBS or liabilities, including our hedging instruments. Accordingly, we assess our interest rate risk by estimating the
duration of our assets and the duration of our liabilities. We generally calculate duration and effective duration using various third-
party models or obtain these quotes from third parties.  However, empirical results and various third-party models may produce
different duration numbers for the same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments and
hedge positions as of September 30, 2019, assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 bps, rise 100 bps and rise 200 bps, adjusted to
reflect the impact of convexity, which is the measure of the sensitivity of our hedge positions and Agency MBS’ effective duration
to movements in interest rates.

($ in thousands)
  Fair   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
MBS Portfolio  Value   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Fixed Rate MBS  $ 161,538  $ 3,671  $ (5,911)  $ (13,883)   2.27%   (3.66)%  (8.59)%
Interest-Only MBS   1,136   (291)   362   637   (25.59)%  31.86%   56.01%
Inverse Interest-Only
MBS   553   (25)   (6)   (73)   (4.49)%  (1.08)%  (13.18)%
Total MBS Portfolio  $ 163,227  $ 3,355  $ (5,555)  $ (13,319)   2.06%   (3.40)%  (8.16)%

-40-

($ in thousands)
  Notional   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
  Amount(1)   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Eurodollar Futures
Contracts

Repurchase
Agreement Hedges  $ 102,222  $ (2,300)  $ 2,300  $ 4,600   (1.02)%  1.02%  2.03%
Junior Subordinated
Debt Hedges   20,800   (260)   260   520   (1.02)%  1.02%  2.04%

Treasury Futures   20,000   (1,218)   1,056   2,134   (5.11)%  2.09%  4.43%
TBA Contracts   50,000   (496)   1,576   4,357   (0.97)%  3.07%  8.49%
  $ 193,022  $ (4,274)  $ 5,192  $ 11,611

Gross Totals   $ (919)  $ (363)  $ (1,708)

(1) Represents the average contract/notional amount of Eurodollar futures contracts.

In addition to changes in interest rates, other factors impact the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments and hedging
instruments, such as the shape of the yield curve, market expectations as to future interest rate changes and other market conditions.
Accordingly, in the event of changes in actual interest rates, the change in the fair value of our assets would likely differ from that
shown above and such difference might be material and adverse to our stockholders.

Repurchase Agreements

As of September 30, 2019, we had established borrowing facilities in the repurchase agreement market with a number of